BEFORE THE

923734

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Oregon International Port of Coos Bay — Feeder Line
Application — Coos Bay Line of the Central Oregon &

Pacific Railroad, Inc.

Finance Docket No 35160

an S Sagtt st Nagutt

CENTRAL OREGON & PACIFIC RAILROAD, INC.’S
PETITION FOR TECHNICAL CORRECTION OF DECISION

Scott G. Williams

Senior Vice President and

General Counsel

RailAmerica, Inc.

5300 Broken Sound Boulevard N.W.
Boca Raton, Flonida 33487

(561) 994-6015

Terence M Hynes

Paul A Hemmersbaugh
Matthew ] Warren
Noah Clements

Sidley Austin LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Central Oregon & Pacific Railroad, Inc

Dated November 10, 2008




BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Oregon International Port of Coos Bay — Feeder Line
Application — Coos Bay Line of the Central Oregon &
Pacific Railroad, Inc.

Finance Docket No 35160

Tt e st et e

CENTRAL OREGON & PACIFIC RAILROAD, INC.'S
PETITION FOR TECHNICAL CORRECTION OF DECISION

The Central Oregon & Pacific Railroad, Inc. (“CORP") respectfully submits this Petition
For Technical Correction of the decision served by the Board in the above-captioned procceding
on October 31, 2008 (the “October 31 Decision”).

In the October 31 Deciston, the Board rejected the land valuation evidence submtted by
the Oregon International Port of Coos Bay (“Port”) and “accepted CORP’s land value as the best
evidence of record.” October 31 Decision at 14 However, the Board stated that “CORP made
an error in its discounted cash flow calculations 1n determining the gross potential sales at the
beginning of year three.” Id Based upon that finding, the Board reduced the NLV of the right-
of-way land from $7,230,863 to $6,771,878, a differcnce of $458,985.

Upon reviewing the Board’s workpaper underlying this adjustment to CORP's land
valuation (which is attached as Exhibit 1), it appears that the Board inadvertently failed to
include in its calculation of the gross potential sales at the beginning of Year Three (and
subsequent years) the sales that were deferred in Year One and Year Two under the discounted
cash flow methodology employed by CORP witness Rex. Witness Rex explained his discounted
cash flow methodology as follows:

Given the length of the comndor and number of parcels, the sellout
period anticipated by a typical buyer of the entire comdor would
be 10 years. Typically, the expectation is that the sales volume

would be equally distributed over the sellout period On the other
hand, the current downtumn 1n the real estate market, especially in




the residential segment, would impact the initial rate of sales. To
ad reflect ¢ t eco nditions, it 13 assum: t

the first-year volume would be 50% of a typical year, and the
nd- vol w 75%. Because of an anticipated

slow start, the sellout period is extended an additional year to 11
years

Response of CORP to Feeder Line Application, August 29, 2008, V S, Rex,
Attachment 1 at 39 (emphasis added)

In order to implement this methodology, witness Rex first divided the total ATF value of
gross potential sales ($24,561,610) by 11, 1o arrive at an assumed gross potential sales fora
“typical™ year during the sellout period of $2,232,874. See Exhibit2, V S Rex at 2. Then, in
order to take account of his assumption that sales volume 1 Year 1 would be only 50% of a
typical year, witness Rex divided the assumed gross potential sales for that year by 2, resulting 1n
Year 1 gross potential sales of $1,116,437 (82,232,874 /2 = $1,116,437). Witness Rex likewise
reduced the gross potential sales volume for Year 2 by 25%, to $1,674,655 ($2,232874 x .75 =
$1,674,655), to reflect his assumption that Year 2 sales volume would be only 75% of that in a
typical year. /d at 2-3

For Years 3 through 11, witness Rex assumed that unsold property remaining as of the
beginning of Year 3 ($24,561,610 less $1,116,437 less $1,674,655) would be sold on a pro-rata
basis (with land value assumed to increase by 1% per year) In other words, the gross potential
sales occurring in each year over the final 9 years of the analysis included not only the volume of
sales assumed to occur in a typical year, but also a pro rata share of the sales volume that had
been deferred in Years and 1 and 2 (81,116,437 in Year 1 plus $ 558,219 in Year 2, or
$1,674,656). Including those deferred sales in Years 3 through 11 1s necessary to properly

account for the sale of the entire $24,561,610 in ATF value over the eleven-year discounted cash

flow period. See Exhibit 2, V.S, Rex at 2-3.




The workpapers underlying the Board’s October 31 Decision indicate that, like witness
Rex, the Board adopted a total ATF value of $24,561,610, an eleven-year sellout period, and
developed an assumed gross sales volume of $ 2,232,874 per year ($24,561,610/11 =
$2,232,873.64). See Exhibit 1 (STB Workpaper provided to CORP counsel via email on
November 4, 2008.) Like witness Rex, the Board also reduced the assumed gross sales volume
for Year 1 and Year 2 by 50% and 25%, respectively. See Exhibit 1. However, it does not
appear that the Board's analysis added back in (or otherwise took account of) the sales that were
deferred in Years 1 and 2 at any point during the remaining 9 years of the sellout period Asa
result, the Board’s discounted cash flow analysis accounts for gross sales over the entire sellout
period of only $22,886,954 — or $1,674,655 less than the total ATF gross sales value of
$24,561,610 estimated by witness Rex and adopted by the Board in its analysis — see Exhibit 1.
Under the Board’s calculations, the dollar volume of ATF value deferred in Years | and 2 is not
merely deferred, but 1s excluded altogether This omission (which appears to be inadvertent)
resulted 1n a reduction in the total sales volume over the 11-year sellout period of $1,674,655,
and a corresponding reduction in the NLV of land underlying the Coos Bay line of $458,985
(87,230,863 - $6,771,878 = $458,985).

The reduction in gross sales volume of 50% and 25%, respectively, in Year 1 and Year 2
was premiscd on witness Rex’s testimony that “the current downturn in the rcal estate market,
especially 1n the residential segment, would impact the initial rate of sales  In other words,
witness Rex assumed that current economic conditions would affcct the rate of property sales
during the first two years of his analysis, but not the volume of property ultimately sold (Both
witness Rex and the Board assumed elsewhere that only 85% of the gross potential sales volume

would, 1n fact, be sold. An adjustment to reflect that assumption is reflected elsewhere 1n the




Board's workpaper.) The Board’s calculations result in the loss of $1,674,655 1n gross sales, and
a corresponding reduction in the NLV of $458,985.

Therefore, CORP respectfully requests that the Board correct the October 31 Decision to
account for the full ATF gross sales volume of $24,561, 610 assumed by both witness Rex and
(according to its workpaper) by the Board. Specifically, the Board should recalculate the land
NLV of the Coos Bay line to include the $1,674,655 in gross potential sales volume deferred in

Years 1 and 2 Such recalculation wall result in an NLV for land of $7,230,863 rather than

$6,771,878

Wubmttted,

/}-1...-4- i

Scott G. Willams Terence M. Hynes
Senior Vice President and Paul A Hemmersbaugh
General Counscl Matthew ] Warren
RailAmerica, Inc Noah Clements
5300 Broken Sound Boulevard N.W. Sidley Austin LLP
Boca Raton, Florida 33487 1501 K Street, N.W
(561) 994-6015 Washington, D.C 20005

(202) 736-8000
Counsel for Central Oregon & Pacific Railroad, Inc

Dated: November 10, 2008




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have caused the Central Oregon & Pacific Railroad, Inc.’s Petison

For Technical Correction of Decision to be served by hand-delivery this 10th day of November
2008 on.

Sandra Brown

Troutman Sanders

401 Ninth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2134

and by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to all parties of record.

Terence M. Hynes 5




EXHIBIT 1




seok Suipeadaud om; ey 10) Jeok yoee
@njeA puey 1 uogenexdde %0} BY) SILM SiSEq JeaA J0d LY [0} IBRN O OG INOYS SNRA £ J89A By
£ 1864 Joj sa1Es Equajod ssoul S MEBINOMED ADLL UBUM SINDJ0 JOLIB LOGEINIED B,4H0D

BLE'LLL'O% AN JO Meunse
000°005%- Syiy sequi ssey
%3 B 15 SMOY S8 JO WINS §JR' 1728 BNeA JUBsRd
ovZ'06Z¢ GFF'BYES  BSE'GOVS  LGO'ZOYS  PGO'Z05S  066'0098  GES'PRLS VOB'ZZBS OCL'CEO'LS  8YC'ICES  0L9°06i% %EHL MOy SO PAJUNCOSIP
8LZ'0Z8'LS L0Z'LS6°'LS ©BB'1E6'1S 09L'ZL8'LS ZZR'E6ELS L/0'SIE'LE 906°958°LS GZI'RER'LS 9Z6'6LE'LS  OEr'LSE LS  E£0'Z68S SORS 10U
16L5Z1§ Srsveis zieecid  1602ZiS o9 0ZiS  S99'BLlS  00C9LLS IZELLLS S9LDLL %9 ns00 SOES
605'080'Z8 ZSL'620'Z8 00Z'SS0'ZS 1S8'¥C0'ZS MOL'PLO'ZS IGL'¥66'LS 200°G.8°'LS ZSV'SSE'LS LBO'9EE'LS ZO9'IEY'IS LIG'8p6Es QWO SOES Ay
%58 %8 %58 %58 %58 %GB %se %58 %5 %se %5y pIos weed
200'000'Z8  LOO'ZVP'ZS ZEE'LLY'ZS CYE'CBC'TS OPZ'0LC'TS SLLOVE'ZS LES'EZE'TS ZES'DOE'ZS WLL'ALZ'ZS  TOM'LIGO'LS IEVOLLLS sopEs equUmod ssaib
B 0 6 8 L 9 [ v € 4 !
sis8n 1eek Jad 41 R0) O £L8'TET'TS
41¥ =01 00 019'1L95'bZS
SUONMNI TN EIS
£99°0EZ 28 AN JO Sjrunse
000'005%- S1ylu Joquin s5o|
%@ S 7@ BMOY YTED JO WS £9R'0EL'LS onea Juestud
0B9'0Z¢S  D6L'LES  ZI9CHPS  COR'LZSS  SES'C19  OLOZTIS £OTGYES  GLE'866S SEE'FIL'IS  OVSISES 028°05:S REHL  MOY YSEI PAjUNODSIP

L1BL'ZLL'2S BOZ'I60'Z8 COS'0:0'28 Z90'0S0'Z¢ #0.'6Z028 999'600'28 0.LL1'686'L$ 0/0'0:6'L$ OEF'LEE'LS €E0'ZBgs SO Jou

gaLoELs vElS SR EEL YOL'ZELS G50°0CLS 6556ZiS LZEZIS 2004218 GIGEIS 192'98$ PER 0SS %9 SO0 ST
LLY'89T'ZS L00'ZVT'ZS €SL'PEZ'TS ITLZ0Z'ZS LLE'OBL'ZS #ZC'GSL'TS SPELEL'TS LLLNL'ZS BIB'SE0TS ZEO'lEYlS  LlB'eves QUWIOAN SoEe Aop
) %s8 %se %58 %s8 %59 %58 %58 %58 %Se %s8 PIos Jusued
996'609'2S 1ES'EPD'ZS JSE'LID'ZS EVP'IGY'ZS SO2'COS'ZS LOE'OPS'TS 62Z'SIS'ZS OZL'0SH'ZS GOO'SOM'ZS  ZOVLE9IS ZEv'Oli$ sefes [euetad ssol
13 oL 8 8 i 9 S L4 £ 4 t
siseq ook Jod St 0 b9 ELB'ZEC'ZS
41V ™a) 00 0L0'195'vZS

vopesjddy Sul :0pee 0} esucdsas 5,4H0D 0015E-Gd




EXHIBIT 2




BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Oregon International Port of Coos Bay — Feeder Line
Application - Coos Bay Line of the Central Oregon &
Pacific Railroad, Inc.

Finance Docket No 35160

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF CHARLES W, REX 111
My name 15 Charles W, “Sandy” Rex III Iam co-owner of RMI Midwest (“RMI”), a

firm specializing in real estate appraisal. [ am the same Sandy Rex who previously submutted a
venficd statement in this proceeding. My business address is 1200 Central Avenue, Suite 330,
Wilmette, Ilinois 60091 My background and qualifications, which include more than thirty-
four years of expenence 1n real estate appraising, specializing in the valuation and analysis of
railroad corridors and other rail properties, were descnbed 1n my prior testimony.

The purpose of this Venficd Statement 1s to bring to the Board’s attention a calculation
ervor relating to the NLV of land sct forth in the Board’s October 31 Decision. In the October 31
Decision, the Board “accepted CORP’s land value as the best evidence of record.” October 3/
Decision at 14 However, the Board also found that “CORP made an error in its discounted cash
flow calculations in determiming the gross potential sales at the beginning of year three ™ Id
Based upon 1ts recalculation of the gross potential sales at the beginning of Year 3 (and
subsequent years), the Board reduced the NLV of the right-of-way land from $7,230,863 to
$6,771,878, a difference of $458,985

Upon reviewing the Board’s workpaper underlying this adjustment (which 1s attached as
Exhibit 1 to CORP's Petition), it appears that the Board inadvertently failed to include 1n 1ts

calculation of the gross potential sales at the beginming of Y car Three (and subsequent years) the




sales that I deferred in Year One and Year Two under the discounted cash flow methodology set
forth in my Venfied Statement filed on August 29, 2008, In that testimony, I explained my
discounted cash flow methodology as follows:

Given the length of the cormndor and number of parcels, the sellout

period anticipated by a typical buyer of the entire corndor would

be 10 years Typically, the expectation 1s that the sales volume

would be equally distributed over the sellout period. On the other

hand, the current downtum in the real estate market, especially 1n
" the residential segment, would impact the imtal rate of sales To

adequately reflect current economic conditions, it is assumed that
the first-year volume would be 50% of a typical vear, and the

second-year volume would be 75%. Because of an anticipated
slow start, the sellout peniod 1s extended an additional year to 11

years
Response of CORP to Feeder Line Application, August 29, 2008, V.S. Rex,

Attachment 1 at 39 (emphasis added).

In order to implement this methodology, 1 first divided the total ATF value of gross
potential sales ($24,561,610) by 11, to arrive at an assumed gross potential sales for a “typical”
year during the sellout period of $2,232,874, Then, in order to take account of my assumption
that sales volume 1 Year 1 would be only 50% of a typical year, 1 divided the assumed gross
potential sales for that year by 2, resulting m Year 1 gross potential sales of $1,116,437
(82,232,874 /2 =$1,116,437). I ikewise reduced the gross potential sales volume for Year 2 by
25%, to $1,674,655 ($2,232874 x 75 = $1,674,655), to reflect my assumption that Year 2 sales
volume would be only 75% of that in a typical year

For Years 3 through 11, I assuned that unsold property remaining as of the beginning of
Year 3 ($24,561,610 less $1,116,437 less $1,674,655) would be sold on a pro rata basis (with
land value assumed to increase by [% per year). In other words, the gross potential sales
occurring in cach year over the final 9 years of my analysis included not only the volume of sales

assumed fo occur 1n a typical year, but also a pro rata share of the sales volume that had been




deferred in Years and 1 and 2 (31,116,437 in Year 1 plus $ 558,219 1n Year 2, or $1,674,656).

of the entire $24,561,610 1n ATF value over the eleven-year discounted cash flow peniod
The workpaper underlying the Board’s October 31 Decision indicates that the Board

hikewise adopted a total ATF value of $24,561,610, an eleven-year sellout penod, and an
assumed gross sales volume of $ 2,232,874 per year (824,561,610/ 11 = $2,232,873.64) See
Exhibit 1 (STB Workpaper provided to CORP counsel via email on November 4, 2008.) As|
did, the Board also reduced the assumed gross sales volume for Year 1 and Year 2 by 50% and
25%, respectively. See Exhibit 1 However, it does not appear that the Board’s analysis added
back 1n (or otherwise took account of) the sales that were deferred 1n Years 1 and 2 at any point
during the remaining 9 years of the sellout period As a result, the Board’s discounted cash flow
analysis accounts for gross sales over the entire sellout period of only $22,886,954 — or
$1,674,655 less than the total ATF gross sales value of $24,561,610 accepted by the Board n 1ts
analysis — see Exhibit 1. Under the Board's ¢ 1on 11 1 of ATF value
deferred 1n Years | and 2 18 not merely deferred, 1t 18 excluded altogether. This omission (which
appears to be inadvertent) resulted 1n a reduction 1n the total sales volume over the 11-year
sellout penod of $1,674,655, and a corresponding reduction in the NLV of land underiying the
Coos Bay line of $458,985 ($7,230,863 - $6,771,878 = $458,985)

The reduction 1n gross sales volume of 50% and 25%, respectively, in Year 1 and Year 2
was premised on my testimony that “the current downturn in the real estate market, cspecially in
the residential segment, would impact the ymtial rate of sales " In other words, I assumed that
current economic conditions would affect the rate of property sales during the first two years of

the analysts, but not the volume of property ultimately sold. (Both the Board and I assumed




elsewhere that only 85% of the gross potcnhial sales volume would, 1n fact, be sold, and we both
made an adjustment to reflect that assumption.) The Board’s calculations result in the loss of
$1,674,655 m gross sales value, and a corresponding reduction in the NLV of $458,985.

In order to illustrate the Board’s calculation error more clearly, | prepared a spreadsheet
that eliminates the effect of inflation by replacing the 1% annual land value increase assumed 1n
my testimony (and by the Board 1n its workpaper) with an assumed annual land value increase of
00%. See Figure 1 This adjustment 1solates the gross potential sales volume accounted for in
each year As Figure 1 shows, in my analysis, I added to the typical gross sales volume i each
of Years 3 through 11 ($2,232,874) a pro rata share of the sales volume that [ deferred 1n Years
and 1 and 2 ($1,674,656 / 9 years remaining = $186,072.78 per year). Doing so takes account of
total gross potential sales of $24,561,606 over the 11-year sellout period, consistent with the total
ATF value adopted by the Board (see Exhubit 1).!

1 also prepared the same spreadsheet for the Board’s recalculation of my analysis — see
Figure 2 Like Figure 1, Figure 2 eliminates the effect of inflation by replacing the 1% annual
land value increase with an assumed annual land value increase of 0.0%, thereby 1solating the
gross potential sales volume accounted for 1n each year of the Board’s analysis In each of
Years 3 through 11, the difference between the gross potential sales accounted for in the Board’s
analysis (Figure 2) and in my analysis (Figure 1) is $186,072 —: e, the pro rata share of the
gross sales deferred in Years 1 and 2. As Figure 2 shows, the Board accounted for only
$22,886,958 1n total gross potential sales over the eleven-year sellout penod The shortfall
between the total ATF value assumed 1n the Board's workpaper ($24,56,610) and the gross

potential sales accounted for 1n the Board's discounted cash flow analysis ($22,886,958) 1s

! The difference between the total gross sales volume shown 1n Figure 1 ($ 24,561,606) and the
$24,561,610 set forth 1n my prior teshmony (and adopted by the Board) 1s due to rounding




$1,674,652 This shortfall resulted from the Board's failure to take account of the $1,674,655 in

gross potential sales that were deferred 1n Years 1 and 2 under my methodology 2

? The difference between this shortfall figure ($1,674,652) and the total value of gross potential
sales deferred 1n Years 1 and 2 (81,674,655) 1s likewise due to rounding







VERIFICATION

L, Charles W (Sandy) Rax, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
comect, Further, I certify that I am qualified and i

Cherles W (Sandy)

/P




